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Attachment A 
 

The following changes are hereby incorporated into the solicitation. 
 
1. Sections L.3.2.1 and M.1.1 are hereby revised to replace “six (6)” with “nine (9)” to reflect 

that Offerors may identify all nine (9) positions and the District intends, but is not obligated, 
to award up to nine (9) contracts. 
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Attachment B 

 
The following are responses to inquiries received. 

 

Question 1. Is there a pre-bid conference associated with Solicitation CFOPD-21-D-021 
Information Technology Services – RFP? 

Response 1. No. There will be no pre-bid conference. 

Question 2. Is there any incumbent?  

Response 2. Yes, at present all six of these positions are on active contracts that expire and the 
District will provide the list of those contactors to the supplier awarded this 
contract. 

Question 3. Please clarify if the contractor’s resources would be working remote during the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  

Response 3. At present the IDCS Support Services Analyst, the IT Operations 
Specialist Level 1, the Senior Business Analyst 4 and the Senior 
Microsoft SharePoint/PowerPlatform Developer Level 3 positions are 
anticipated to work from home and not required to report to the office. 
The OCFO will notify the supplier and the contractors if and when these 
positions will be required to report to the office. The two Service Desk 
technician positions will be reporting to the office and working remotely 
from the onset of the contract. Their schedule will be determined by the 
Service Desk manager.  

Question 4. C.4.2 specifies that the onboarding of resources will be done in July 2021and 
August 2021. Can you clarify if the intention is to onboard a subset of the resources 
in July 2021 and the remaining in August 2021? Or does the onboarding process 
start in July 2021and end in August 2021? 

Response 4. The IDCS Support Services Analyst (C.6.1) is a position on a contract that expires 
on 19-JUL-2021. The District wishes to onboard that position on this contract on/by 
20-JUL-2021. The remaining positions are on a contract that expires on 14-AUG-
2021. The District wishes to onboard those positions on this contract on/by 15-
AUG-2021. 

Question 5. C.5.1 states that the IT resources shall work at least 8 hours a day between 7:30 AM 
and 5:30 PM with occasional weekend or afterhours work.  
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a) Please clarify if the estimated hours in the price proposal factors 
into these possibilities. 

b) If not, will the contractor be reimbursed for additional or over-
time work performed by the contractor’s resources.  

Response 5  a) The hours in B.6.1 (2,080 hours for 12 months and 1,920 hours for 11 months) 
assume a 40-hour work week and represent the “not to exceed” hours for the base 
year. It includes 88 hours per 2,080 hours not normally charged because of the 11 
District holidays, which provides hours for overtime hours and covers the 
occasional weekend or after-hours work in addition to hours not charged to the 
District when the contractor is on leave. 

b) The resource should be paid by the contractor for the hours worked per the 
contractor’s policy and/or agreement with the resource. The contractor will 
invoice the District for the hours worked and the District, in all cases, will pay 
the hourly rate agreed to at contract award. 

Question 6.  Certain Labor Categories have a requirement for multiple personnel.  In such 
cases are we permitted to provide resumes for each position or is the government 
seeking only one resume for these labor categories with multiple positions 
bringing the total number of resumes to 9 versus 6? 

Response 6.  In submitting their proposal, the bidder should provide one sample resume for 
each position. See Attachment A, Item 1. 

Question 7. In the Price Schedule Requirements Table the hours listed for the Enterprise 
Resource System Planning Group and the Infrastructure Services Group Data in 
the Base Year is listed as 1920 whereas the other categories show 2080, is this 
information correct?  

Response 7. See the response to question 4, which indicates one position will need to be in 
place in July (2080 hours at 40 hours/week) and other positions needed in 
August (1920 hours at 40 hours/week for eleven months). The response to 
question 4.A provides further details on the hours. 


